

No. 21-11174

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INCORPORATED; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL
SOCIETY; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Defendants-Appellants,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS;
RIVER CITY GENDER ALLIANCE
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas
No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FRANCISCAN
ALLIANCE, INC., CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL SOCIETY,
AND SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, LLC**

LUKE W. GOODRICH
MARK L. RIENZI
DANIEL L. CHEN
JOSEPH C. DAVIS
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
jdavis@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Plaintiffs	7
B. HHS’s actions	9
C. Initial district-court proceedings	11
D. Plaintiffs’ appeal.....	13
E. Proceedings on remand	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. The district court correctly held Plaintiffs have standing.	22
II. The district court’s narrow, plaintiff-specific injunction was well within its discretion.	30
III. The district court correctly held this case is neither moot nor unripe.	45
A. This case is not moot.....	46
B. This case is ripe.....	55
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
ADDENDUM	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	20, 39
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Columbus</i> , 172 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	18-19, 22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5, 14, 49
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	46
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Axon Pressure Prods. Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	46
<i>Christian Emps. All. v. EEOC</i> , No. 21-cv-195, 2022 WL 1573689 (D.N.D. May 16, 2022)	20, 34, 46, 51
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	28
<i>Colwell v. HHS</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....	29

<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016).....	42-43
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 116 F.Supp.3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	10
<i>Dierlam v. Trump</i> , 977 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2020).....	47, 54
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flack v. Wis. DHS</i> , 328 F.Supp.3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	24
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 843 F.App’x 662 (5th Cir. 2021)	15, 35, 47
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	37, 47
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8, 32
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Gore v. Turner</i> , 563 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Hammons v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 551 F.Supp.3d 567 (D. Md. 2021).....	24, 49-50
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	31, 36

<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	55
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21, 56
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 446 F.Supp.3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	24
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	46
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020).....	34
<i>Meyer v. Brown & Root Constr. Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981).....	43
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	44
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	52, 53
<i>NYSRPA v. City of New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1525 (2020).....	38, 54
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2015).....	40

<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Portillo v. Cunningham</i> , 872 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-S.D.</i> , 265 F.Supp.3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	24, 49
<i>C.P. ex rel. Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , 536 F.Supp.3d 791 (W.D. Wash. 2021)	24, 49, 50
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar</i> , 513 F.Supp.3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roark & Hardee LLP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22, 56
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	31
<i>Sapp v. Renfro</i> , 511 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1975).....	54
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016).....	21, 43
<i>Scott v. St. Louis Univ. Hosp.</i> , No.21-1270, 2022 WL 1211092 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 25, 2022)	24
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	33
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S.Ct. 486 (2020).....	33, 36

<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F.Supp.3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	34
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 993 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Vine v. PLS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 689 F.App'x 800 (5th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F.Supp.3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	14, 47, 48
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , No.20-2834, 2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020).....	48
<i>Walmart Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)	56
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 485 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	14, 15, 47
<i>Willey v. Harris Cnty. D.A.</i> , 27 F.4th 1125 (5th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016).....	55
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....	29
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	33, 36, 45
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3	28
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	10
Other Authorities	
45 C.F.R. § 86.4.....	30
45 C.F.R. § 92.4.....	30
<i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services</i> , USCCB (6th ed., 2018)	8
Exec. Order No. 13988, Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	15, 50
Fed. R. App. P. 4	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	43
<i>HHS Notice and Guidance on Gender Affirming Care, Civil Rights, and Patient Privacy</i> , HHS Office for Civil Rights (Mar. 2, 2022).....	18
Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)	13, 14, 53
Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
Notification of Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 10, 2021)	50, 51
10 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2664 (4th ed.).....	39
11A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2955 (3d ed.).....	43
